Profit After Tax P’ million (LHS)

Capital Adequacy

Cost- To-Income Ratio

Non-Interest Revenue P’ millions Non-Interest Expenses P’ millions

Jun -18 Jun -19 Jun -20 Jun -21 Jun -22

Jun -18 Jun -19 Jun -20 Jun -21 Jun -22

Jun -18
0

500

1,000

Jun -19 Jun -20 Jun -21 Jun -22

1,500

17

IMPACT OF ADOPTING REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

There were no new or amended IFRS standards which became effective for the year ended 30 June 2022 that impacted the bank’s reported earnings,
financial position or reserves, or the accounting policies.

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

During the current financial period, the Bank changed its accounting policy for the measurement of freehold and leasehold land buildings from the revaluation
model to the cost model. This change was implemented in order to remove unnecessary areas of judgement in the financial statements as the Group’s
portfolio of land and buildings is primarily held for the execution of the Groups operating activities.

The impact of the change in accounting policy is as follows:

P’000
AS REPORTED

30 JUNE 2020

CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING

POLICY

RESTATED
30 JUNE

2020
AS REPORTED

30 JUNE 2020

CHANGE IN
ACCOUNTING

POLICY

RESTATED
30 JUNE

2021

Property and equipment 601,044 (40,259) 560,785 570,910 (40,259) 530,651

Deferred taxation 207,381 (10,393) 196,988 169,385 (10,393) 158,992

Retained income 3,283,696 30,000 3,313,696 2,571,400 28,436 2,599,836

2020* - 30,000 - - 30,000 -

2021* - - - (1,564) -

Other non-distributable reserves 59,866 (59,866) - 58,302 (58,302) -

2020* - (59,866) - - (59,866) -

2021* - - - 1,564 -

*The income statement has not been restated for the change in the accounting policy as the impact was not considered material.

ADVANCES

Analysis of advances per class - 2022 (P’000)- (Audited)
AMORTISED

COST
LOSS

ALLOWANCE TOTAL

Term loans* 6,707,243 (364,822) 6,342,421

Instalment sales 1,709,983 (98,123) 1,611,860

Property loans 6,257,007 (358,960) 5,898,317

Overdraft and managed account 1,164,389 (175,603) 988,786

Other 257,464 (17,385) 240,079

Total 16,096,086 (1,014,623) 15,081,463

Analysis of advances per class - 2021 (P’000)- (Audited)
AMORTISED

COST
LOSS

ALLOWANCE TOTAL

Term loans 6,047,708 (486,979) 5,560,729

Instalment sales 1,895,978 (128,664) 1,767,314

Property loans 5,684,944 (376,947) 5,307,997

Overdraft and managed account 1,014,370 (211,223) 803,147

Other 220,978 (18,138) 202,840

Total 14,863,978 (1,221,951) 13,642,027

*Term loans include marketable advances of P222 488 000 (2021: P-).

Instalment sales of P1 896 000 were described as suspensive sale debtors and lease payments receivable in the prior year.To better reflect the nature of this
category of advances, the balances described as suspensive sale debtors and lease payments are now described as instalment sales.

18

Gross advances Loss allowance

 (P'000) (AUDITED) STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 TOTAL STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 TOTAL

Amortised cost 12,401,432 1,377,901 1,084,645 14,863,978 172,921 294,162 754,868 1,221,951

Amount as at 01 July 2021 12,401,432 1,377,901 1,084,645 14,863,978 172,921 294,162 754,868 1,221,951

Stage 2 to stage 1 370,347 (370,347) - - 24,435 (24,435) - -

Stage 3 to stage 1 25,569 - (25,569) - 9,020 - (9,020) -

Stage 3 to stage 2 - 56,055 (56,055) - - 17,205 (17,205) -

Stage 1 to stage 2 (709,318) 709,318 - - (34,423) 34,423 - -

Stage 1 to stage 3 (85,722) - 85,722 - (869) - 869 -

Stage 2 to stage 3 - (64,008) 64,008 - - (10,085) 10,085 -

Opening balance after transfers 12,002,308 1,708,919 1,152,751 14,863,978 171,084 311,270 739,597 1,221,951

Net movement current year 1,645,111 (62,530) 13,502 1,596,083 (3,448) (73,364) 186,046 109,234

Attributable to change in measure-
ment period

- (37,249) - (37,249) - 17,430 - 17,430

Attributable to change in risk
parameters

- - - - (36,787) (115,895) 166,276 13,594

Change due to new business net
of attrition

1,645,111 (25,281) 13,502 1,633,332 33,339 25,101 19,770 78,210

Bad debts written off - - (363,975) (363,975) - - (363,975) (363,975)

Net interest suspended/released - - - - - - 47,413 47,413

Amount as at 30 June 2022 13,647,419 1,646,389 802,278 16,096,086 167,636 237,906 609,081 1,014,623

Gross advances Loss allowance

 (P'000) (Audited) STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 TOTAL STAGE 1 STAGE 2 STAGE 3 TOTAL

Amortised cost 13,585,181 1,208,852 1,222,445 16,016,478 201,960 241,071 886,680 1,329,711

Amount as at 01 July 2020 13,585,181 1,208,852 1,222,445 16,016,478 201,960 241,071 886,680 1,329,711

Stage 2 to stage 1 242,819 (242,819) - - 30,210 (30,210) - -

Stage 3 to stage 1 62,115 - (62,115) - 13,370 - (13,370) -

Stage 3 to stage 2 - 53,369 (53,369) - - 7,131 (7,131) -

Stage 1 to stage 2 (729,825) 729,825 - - (9,886) 9,886 - -

Stage 1 to stage 3 (160,154) - 160,154 - (97,266) - 97,266 -

Stage 2 to stage 3 - (104,600) 104,600 - - (70,927) 70,927 -

Opening balance after transfers 13,000,136 1,644,627 1,371,715 16,016,478 138,388 156,951 1,034,372 1,329,711

Net movement current year (598,704) (266,726) 168,988 (696,442) 34,533 137,211 116,556 288,300

Attributable to change in
measurement period

- (63,582) - (63,582) - 22,078 - 22,078

Attributable to change in risk
parameters

- - - - 9,362 85,467 115,495 210,324

Change due to new business net of
attrition

(598,704) (203,144) 168,988 (632,860) 25,171 29,666 1,061 55,898

Bad debts written off - - (456,058) (456,058) - - (456,058) (456,058)

Net interest suspended/released - - - - - - 59,998 59,998

Amount as at 30 June 2021 12,401,432 1,377,901 1,084,645 14,863,978 172,921 294,162 754,868 1,221,951

19

The bank reports exposures based on the impairment stage at the end of the reporting period. The bank transfers opening balances (back book), at the value
as at 1 July of each year, based on the impairment stage at the end of the reporting period. Any movements in provisions are included in the impairment
stage as at the end of the reporting period. Exposures in the back book, can move directly from stage 3 to stage 1, if the curing requirements have been met
in a reporting period. All new advances are included in the change in exposure due to new business in the current year based on the exposures’ impairment